

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

U.T., *et al.*, )  
 )  
 )  
 *Plaintiffs,* )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 WILLIAM BARR, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 )  
 *Defendants.* ) No. 1:20-cv-00116 (EGS)  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. Asylum, Withholding of Removal, and the Convention Against Torture ..... 3

    A. Asylum ..... 3

    B. *Non-refoulement* Obligations: Withholding of Removal and CAT Protection. .... 4

II. Regular and Expedited Removal Proceedings. .... 5

III. The Safe Third Country Provision..... 7

IV. Northern Triangle Agreements and the Interim Final Rule. .... 8

    A. Guatemala, Honduras, and El Salvador “Asylum Cooperative Agreements.” ..... 8

    B. Interim Final Rule and USCIS Guidance. .... 9

    C. USCIS Guidance..... 11

    D. The Categorical Designations and Guatemala ACA Implementation..... 12

V. Guatemala, Honduras, and El Salvador Are Unsafe for Asylum Seekers and Lack  
    Functioning Asylum Systems. .... 12

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

JURISDICTION ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. The Rule, Guidance, and Designations are Unlawful. .... 15

    A. The Rule and Guidance Violate the INA. .... 15

        1. The Rule Violates the Credible Fear Statute..... 16

2. The Rule and Guidance Violate the Safe Third Country Provision.....	17
3. The Rule and Guidance Violate the Withholding and CAT Statutes.....	21
B. The Expedited Removal Procedures in the Rule and Guidance Are Arbitrary and Capricious Under the APA.....	21
1. Failure to Explain Departures from Prior Practices.....	22
2. The Agencies Failed to Consider the Grave Risks of Stripping Away Safeguards Designed to Prevent <i>Refoulement</i> . ....	26
C. The Lack of Any Judicial Review of Expedited Removal Orders Issued Under the Rule Violates the Suspension Clause.....	28
D. The Guatemala Designations Are Unlawful. ....	29
1. The Designations Violate the Safe Third Country Provision. ....	31
2. The Agencies’ Categorical Designations Are Arbitrary and Capricious.....	35
E. The Government Unlawfully Bypassed Notice-and-Comment Procedures.....	36
1. The Foreign Affairs Exception Does Not Apply. ....	37
2. The Good Cause Exception Does Not Apply. ....	38
II. A Permanent Injunction Is Necessary to Prevent Ongoing Irreparable Harm.....	40
A. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm.....	40
B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Preserving the Status Quo. ....	45
CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ali v. Ashroft*,  
394 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 24

*Alvarez Lagos v. Barr*,  
927 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 25, 26

*Am. Ass’n of Exps. & Imps. v. United States*,  
751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985) ..... 37

*Am. Council of the Blind v. Mnuchin*,  
878 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 30

*Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue*,  
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 26

*Boumediene v. Bush*,  
553 U.S. 723 (2008) ..... 28

*Broudy v. Mather*,  
460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 29

*Butte Cty. v. Hogen*,  
613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 36

*California v. Azar*,  
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 40

*Chen v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 33

*City of N.Y. v. Permanent Mission of India to the U.N.*,  
618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 37

*Clark v. Martinez*, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) ..... 19, 20

*Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC v. FCC*,  
717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 30

*Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.*,  
956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 23

*D&F Afonso Realty Tr. v. Garvey*,  
216 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 35, 36

*Devitri v. Cronen*,  
289 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2018)..... 43

*E. Bay Sanctuary Coalition v. Trump*,  
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 39, 40

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr*,  
934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 39

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
--- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 962336 (9th Cir. Feb. 28, 2020)..... 14, 37, 38, 39

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
349 F. Supp. 3d 838, 865 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 45

*El Rio Health Ctr. v. HHS*,  
396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 36

*FAA v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 284 (2012) ..... 30

*\*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 22, 24

*Fox v. Clinton*,  
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 36

*\*Gerber v. Norton*,  
294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 18, 35

*\*Gresham v. Azar*,  
No. 19-5094, --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 741278 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 14, 2020)..... 27, 35, 36

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 14

*Heckler v. Campbell*,  
461 U.S. 458 (1983) ..... 19

*Heikkila v. Barber*,  
345 U.S. 229 (1953) ..... 28

*Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf*, --- F.3d ---,  
2020 WL 964402 (9th Cir. Feb. 28, 2020) ..... 21

*INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre*,  
526 U.S. 415 (1999) ..... 4, 5

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..... 3, 26, 30

*INS v. St. Cyr*,  
533 U.S. 289 (2001) ..... 28, 29

*INS v. Stevic*,  
467 U.S. 407 (1984) ..... 4, 5

*International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Peña*,  
17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 37, 38

*Libbie Rehab. Ctr., Inc. v. Shalala*,  
26 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 45

*M.S.S. v. Belgium & Greece*,  
2011-I Eur. Ct. H.R. 255 ..... 31

*Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan*,  
405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 6

*Matter of B-R-*,  
26 I&N Dec. 119 (BIA 2013)..... 30

*Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.*,  
138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)..... 30

*\*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 26, 35, 36

*\*Mozilla Corp. v. FCC*,  
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 27, 35

*N. Mariana Islands v. United States*,  
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 45

*N.S. v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t*,  
2011 E.C.R. I-13905..... 31

*Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n*,  
 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 26, 27

*Nishimura Ekiu v. United States*,  
 142 U.S. 651 (1892) ..... 28

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 45

*Ntangsi v. Gonzales*,  
 475 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 19

*Nunez v. Boldin*,  
 537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982)..... 43

*Orantes-Hernandez v. Meese*,  
 685 F. Supp. 1488 (C.D. Cal. 1988)..... 43

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture*,  
 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 14

*R.I.L.-R. v. Johnson*,  
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 45

\**Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA*,  
 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 32

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 13

\**Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC*,  
 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 35, 36, 38, 39

*Spirit of Sage Council v. Norton*,  
 294 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 13

*Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. F.E.R.C.*,  
 969 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 39

\**Thuraissigiam v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
 917 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir.) ..... 28, 29

*Troy Corp. v. Browner*,  
 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 13

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	36
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> , 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	37
<i>Zamora v. INS</i> , 534 F.2d 1055 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	33
<i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 426 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	25, 26
<i>Zhang v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)(1) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1129(c)(5).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2).....	4
*8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(A) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A).....	3
8.U.S.C. § 1158(c)(2)(C) .....	19
*8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	6, 16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B) .....	6



8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 6, 7, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III) ..... 7, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv) ..... 7, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v) ..... 6, 16, 22

\*8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)..... 5, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)..... 5

\*8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) ..... 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)..... 5, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)..... 29

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(B) ..... 14

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2242(b), 112  
Stat. 2681, 2681-82..... 5

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208  
Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (Sept. 30, 1996) ..... 6

**Constitutional Provisions**

\*U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 2..... 28

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1)..... 3

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(a)..... 24

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b) ..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)(1)(i)..... 4, 24

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(2)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(4)..... 24

8 C.F.R. § 208.24(f)..... 19

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d) ..... 7, 16, 22

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4)..... 7, 16, 25

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(3)..... 22

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(6)..... 25

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(6)(iii)..... 11, 26

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(6)(iii)(B)..... 25

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(6)(iii)(C)..... 25

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f) ..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(g) ..... 25

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(c)..... 22

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(c)(4)..... 25

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(e)..... 22

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(g) ..... 25

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(i)..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(a)..... 5, 24

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c)(4).....5

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(b)(1)(i)..... 24

65 Fed. Reg. 76,121 (Dec. 6, 2000) ..... 7, 16, 25

69 Fed. Reg. 10,620 (Mar. 8, 2004)..... 38

69 Fed. Reg. 10,627 (Mar. 8, 2004)..... 26, 38

84 Fed. Reg. 63,994 (Nov. 19, 2019)..... passim

84 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 19, 1999) ..... 22

**Legislative History**

142 Cong. Rec. S11491-02 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1996)..... 6

H.R. 391, 115th Cong. § 12 (2017)..... 20

H.R. 1153, 114th Cong. § 12 (2015)..... 20

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996)..... 6, 8, 17, 27

*U.S. & Canada Safe Third Country Agreement: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. On Immigration*, 107th Cong. (Oct. 16, 2002) ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, art. 33, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150... 4

United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, art. 3, Dec. 10, 1985, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85..... 4
